
 

 
 

 
 
The School Report Cards, scheduled to be released on October 17, 2022, are the first Report 
Cards released with ratings since 2019. The two-year pause occurred because of the COVID-19 
pandemic. The following data reflects data generated on October 14, 2022.  
 

Summary of the Overall Ratings and indicators 
 

Overall Ratings 
 

● Based on a 100-point scale, per state law 

Number and percentage of schools receiving Overall Ratings  
by school year 

 
Overall 
Rating 

Elementary Schools Middle Schools High Schools 
2019 2022 2019 2022 2019 2022 

Excellent 124 
(18.7%) 

145 
(21.8%) 

67 
(20.7) 

71 
(21.4%) 

59 
(26.0%) 

40 
(16.7%) 

Good 164 
(24.7%) 

144 
(22.1%) 

99 
(30.7
%) 

76 
(22.9%) 

56 
(24.7%) 

48 
(20.0%) 

Average 226 
(34.0%) 

235 
(35.3%) 

121 
(37.%) 

131 
(39.5%) 

63 
(27.8%) 

76 
(31.7%) 

Below 
Average 

111 
(16.7%) 

100 
(15.0%) 

29 
(9.0%) 

43 
(12.9%) 

39 
(17.2%) 

53 
(22.1%) 

Unsatisfactory 39 
(5.9%) 

42 
(6.3%) 

7 
(2.2%) 

11 
(3.3%) 

10 
(4.4%) 

19 
(7.9%) 

Number of 
School 
Report 
Cards 

664 666 323 332 227 240 

Note: Totals do not include Career Centers or Special Schools. Twenty-five schools did not receive Overall Ratings.  
 
 

Ranges of scores necessary to receive overall Ratings by school type 
Overall Rating Elementary Schools Middle Schools High Schools 

Excellent* 61-100 56-100 67-100 
Good 53-60 48-55 60-66 
Average 42-52 36-47 51-59 
Below Average 34-41 29-35 40-50 
Unsatisfactory 0-33 0-28 0-39 



 

Indicator Ratings 
 

Academic Achievement: Indicator determines if students in a school are meeting state 
standards in English Language Arts (Reading and Writing) and Math. 
*Counts 35 points for Elementary and Middle Schools; 25 points for High Schools  
*Scoring assumes there are 20 or more English Language Learners in a school.  

 
Number and percentage of schools receiving ratings in 

Academic Achievement indicator by school year 
 

Academic 
Achievement 

Rating 

Elementary Schools Middle Schools High Schools 
2019 2022 2019 2022 2019 2022 

Excellent 117 
(17.6%) 

120 
(18.0%) 

42 
(13.0%) 

35 
(10.5%) 

19 
(8.2%) 

8 
(3.3%) 

Good 121 
(18.2%) 

97 
(14.6%) 

50 
(15.5%) 

53 
(16.0%) 

35 
(15.1%) 

24 
(10.0%) 

Average 238 
(35.8%) 

238 
(35.7%) 

132 
(40.9%) 

117 
(35.2%) 

82 
(35.3%) 

48 
(20.0%) 

Below 
Average 

137 
(20.6%) 

133 
(20.0%) 

70 
(21.7%) 

81 
(24.4%) 

54 
(23.3%) 

66 
(27.5%) 

Unsatisfactory 51 
(7.7%) 

78 
(11.7%) 

29 
(9.0%) 

46 
(13.9%) 

42 
(18.1%) 

94 
(39.2%) 

Number of 
School 
Report 
Cards 

664 666 323 332 232 240 

Note: Totals do not include Career Centers or Special Schools. Thirty-five schools did not receive ratings for Academic 
Achievement.  
 

Percent Meeting or Exceeding Expectations on SC READY by school year  
State Performance (Elementary and Middle Schools) 

 
English Language Arts 

 
2017-18 2018-19 2020-21 2021-22 
41.6% 45.6% 42.4% 46.8% 

 
 

Mathematics 
 

2017-18 2018-19 2020-21 2021-22 
44.5% 45.3% 37.0% 38.8% 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Percent Earning a C or better on End-of-Course exams by school year  
State Performance (High Schools) 

 
English I 

 
2017-18 2018-19 2020-21 2021-22 
53.9% 56.3% 63.0% 57.9% 

 
 

Algebra I 
 

2017-18 2018-19 2020-21 2021-22 
60.5% 54.9% 46.8% 44.2% 

 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Preparing for Success: Indicator determines if students in a school are meeting state standards 
in Science (as measured by SC PASS) in Elementary Middle Schools. For High Schools, the 
indicator measures performance on both the Biology I and U.S. History and the Constitution End-
of-Course exams.  
*Counts 10 points for Elementary and Middle Schools; 5 points for High Schools  
*Scoring assumes there are 20 or more English Language Learners in a school.  

 
 

Number and percentage of schools receiving ratings in 
Preparing for Success by school year 

 
Preparing for 

Success 
Rating 

Elementary Schools Middle Schools High Schools 
2019 2022 2019 2022 2019 2022 

Excellent 108 
(16.3%) 

73 
(11.4%) 

38 
(11.9%) 

23 
(7.7%) 

22 
(9.2%) 

22 
(9.8%) 

Good 106 
(16.0%) 

77 
(12.1%) 

42 
(13.0%) 

26 
(8.7%) 

30 
(12.6%) 

21 
(9.3%) 

Average 220 
(33.2%) 

186 
(29.2%) 

119 
(36.8%) 

77 
(25.8%) 

78 
(32.8%) 

58 
(25.8%) 

Below 
Average 

144 
(21.7%) 

140 
(21.9%) 

74 
(22.9%) 

83 
(27.8%) 

72 
(30.3%) 

66 
(29.3%) 

Unsatisfactory 85 
(12.8%) 

162 
(25.4%) 

50 
(15.5%) 

90 
(30.1%) 

36 
(15.1%) 

58 
(25.8%) 

Number of 
School 
Report 
Cards 

663 638 323 299 238 225 

Note: Totals do not include Career Centers or Special Schools. 111 schools did not receive ratings for Preparing for 
Success. 
 

 
 
 



 

Percent Meeting or Exceeding Expectations on SC PASS Science by school year  
State Performance (Elementary and Middle Schools) 

 
Science 

 
2017-18 2018-19 2020-21 2021-22 
49.4% 49.1% 43.3% 46.0% 

 
Percent Earning a C or better on End-of-Course exams by school year  

State Performance (High Schools) 
 

Biology I 
 

2017-18 2018-19 2020-21 2021-22 
59.5% 54.4% 50.2% 46.9% 

 
U.S. History and the Constitution 

 
2017-18 2018-19 2020-21 2021-22 
48.9% 47.7% 37.7% 37.8% 

 
 
__________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Student Progress: Indicator determines how students are growing or improving academically 
in ELA and Math and how the lowest performing 20% of students in a school are growing 
academically.  
*Counts 35 points for Elementary and Middle Schools; does not count for High Schools  
*Scoring assumes there are 20 or more English Language Learners in a school.  

 
 

Number and percentage of schools receiving ratings in 
Student Progress indicator by school year 

 
Student Progress 

Rating 
Elementary Schools Middle Schools 

2019 2022 2019 2022 
Excellent 84 (12.6%) 80 (12.1%) 16 (5.0%) 22 (6.6%) 
Good 146 (21.9%) 158 (23.9%) 74 (22.9%) 76 (22.8%) 
Average 255 (38.3%) 241 (36.5%) 173 (53.6%) 172 (51.7%) 
Below Average 141 (21.2%) 144 (21.8%) 53 (16.4%) 61 (18.3%) 
Unsatisfactory 40 (6.0%) 38 (5.7%) 7 (2.2%) 2 (0.6%) 
Number of School 
Report Cards 

666 661 323 333 

Note: Totals do not include Career Centers or Special Schools. Twenty-one elementary and middle schools did not 
receive ratings for Student Progress. 
 

______________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 



 

English Learners’ Proficiency: Indicator determines if students in a school who are non- 
native-English speakers are meeting growth targets to learn the English Language. 
*Counts 10 points for all schools with 20 or more English Language Learners.   

 
 

Number and percentage of schools receiving ratings in 
English Learners’ Proficiency indicator by school year 

 
English 

Learners’ 
Proficiency 

Rating 

Elementary Schools Middle Schools High Schools 
2019 2022 2019 2022 2019 2022 

Excellent 24 
(8.3%) 

57 
(15.5%) 

3 
(2.3%) 

20 
(11.0%) 

0 
(0.0%) 

3 
(2.2%) 

Good 116 
(39.9%

) 

157 
(42.8%) 

15 
(11.3%) 

53 
(29.3%) 

25 
(20.8%) 

35 
(25.4%) 

Average 122 
(41.9%

) 

115 
(31.3%) 

45 
(33.8%) 

74 
(40.9%) 

52 
(43.3%) 

60 
(43.5%) 

Below 
Average 

28 
(9.6%) 

36 
(9.8%) 

61 
(45.9%) 

32 
(17.7%) 

40 
(33.3%) 

38 
(27.5%) 

Unsatisfactory 1 
(0.3%) 

2 
(0.5%) 

9 
(6.8%) 

2 
(1.1%) 

3 
(2.5%) 

2 
(1.4%) 

Number of 
School 
Report 
Cards 

291 367 133 181 120 138 

Note: Totals do not include Career Centers or Special Schools. 587 schools without 20 or more English Learners did 
not receive ratings for this indicator.  

 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
  
 
School Climate (formerly Student Engagement): Indicator uses results from the Teacher and 
Student Climate surveys to measure perceptions of safety, working conditions, and social-physical 
environment. This is the first school year this measure is reported or calculated in the ratings.  
 

Number and percentage of schools receiving ratings in School Climate indicator in 2022 
 

School 
Climate 
Rating 

Elementary Schools Middle Schools High Schools 

Excellent 76 
(11.6%) 

38 
(12.0%) 

26 
(10.9%) 

Good 120 
(18.4%) 

56 
(17.7%) 

29 
(12.2%) 

Average 223 
(34.2%) 

110 
(34.8%) 

92 
(38.7%) 

Below 
Average 

155 
(23.7%) 

71 
(22.5%) 

55 
(23.1%) 



 

Unsatisfactory 79 
(12.1%) 

41 
(13.0%) 

36 
(15.1%) 

Number of 
School 
Report 
Cards 

653 316 238 

Note: Totals do not include Career Centers or Special Schools. For this indicator, 52 schools did not receive a rating.  
 
 
 
Graduation Rate: Indicator determines what percentage of students who entered the high 
school in the 9th grade graduated in at least 4 years. 

 
 
Number and percentage of schools receiving ratings in 

Graduation Rate indicator by school year 
 
Graduation Rate 

Rating 
High Schools 

2018 2019 2022 
Excellent 49 (21.2%) 65 (27.9%) 77 (32.1%) 

Good 101 (43.7%) 92 (39.5%) 82 (34.2%) 
Average 47 (20.4%) 46 (19.7%) 54 (22.5%) 

Below Average 18 (7.8%) 14 (6.0%) 14 (5.8%) 
Unsatisfactory 16 (6.9%) 16 (6.9%) 13 (5.4%) 
Number of 

School 
Report 
Cards 

231 233 240 

Note: Totals do not include Career Centers or Special Schools. Eighteen high schools were not rated for this indicator 
in 2022.  

 
 
 

State Graduation Rate 
 

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 
82.6% 84.6% 81.0% 81.1% 82.2% 83.3% 83.8% 



 

Percent of Students College OR Career Ready 
 
 

*Students can be counted more than once as they may meet more than one option. 

Percent of Students College AND Career Ready 

Percent of Students Career Ready 

College and Career Ready: Indicator determines if students who are graduating from a high 
school are prepared for college or careers after graduating. 

 
Number and percentage of schools receiving ratings in 

College and Career Ready indicator by school year 
 

College and Career 
Ready Rating 

High Schools 
2019 2022 

Excellent 78 (34.4%) 53 (22.1%) 
Good 68 (30.0%) 57 (23.8%) 
Average 41 (18.1%) 86 (35.8%) 
Below Average 27 (11.9% 32 (13.3%) 
Unsatisfactory 13 (5.7%) 12 (5.0%) 
Number of School Report 
Cards 

227 240 

Note: Totals do not include Career Centers or Special Schools. Eighteen high schools were not rated for this indicator 
in 2022.  

 
______________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 
 
 

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

61.1% 61.1% 65.8% 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 
Not calculated 28.7% 29.0% 

 
 
 
 
 
 

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 
61.1% 55.7% 62.8% 



 

Career Ready Detail 

Percent of Students College Ready 

 
 

 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

CTE completer with 
certification 

10.2% 13.8% 17.5% 

Work-based learning 3.9% 3.1% 5.3% 

Silver or higher on 
Career Readiness 

assessment 

56.0% 48.0% 54.1% 

ASVAB 7.1% 6.7% 5.9% 

SC High School 
Employability 

Credential 

Not yet implemented Not yet implemented 0.6% 

 
 
 
 
 

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

Not calculated 34.1% 32.0% 

 
 
 

College Ready Detail 
 

CR Measure 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 
ACT: 20 or higher Not calculated 15.4% 11.3% 

SAT: 1020 or higher Not calculated 20.5% 20.5% 
AP: 3 or higher Not calculated 16.0% 14.9% 
IB: 4 or higher Not calculated 1.1% 0.9% 

Dual Credit: C or 
better 

Not calculated 15.3% 14.1% 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

How the 100 points are broken down by indicator 
 

Indicator Elementary / Middle 
Schools 

High Schools 

 Without 
ELP* 

With ELP Without ELP With ELP 

Academic Achievement 40 35 30 25 
Preparing for Success 10 10 5 5 
Student Progress (All 
Students & Lowest 
Performing 20% of 
students) 

40 35 N/A N/A 

School Climate 10 10 10 10 
English Learners’ 
Progress Toward 
Proficiency 

0 10 0 10 

Graduation Rate N/A N/A 30 25 
College and Career 
Ready 

N/A N/A 25 25 

TOTAL 100 100 100 100 
*Schools with ELP have 20 or more English Learners and receive a rating for English Learners’ 
Proficiency. Schools without ELP have fewer than 20 English Learners and do not receive a rating for 
English Learners’ Proficiency; those points are distributed elsewhere. 
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