



The School Report Cards, scheduled to be released on October 17, 2022, are the first Report Cards released with ratings since 2019. The two-year pause occurred because of the COVID-19 pandemic. The following data reflects data generated on **October 14, 2022.** 

### **Summary of the Overall Ratings and indicators**

### **Overall Ratings**

• Based on a 100-point scale, per state law

# Number and percentage of schools receiving Overall Ratings by school year

Overall	Elementar	y Schools	Middle	Schools	High Sc	hools
Rating	2019	2022	2019	2022	2019	2022
Excellent	124	145	67	71	59	40
	(18.7%)	(21.8%)	(20.7)	(21.4%)	(26.0%)	(16.7%)
Good	164	144	99	76	56	48
	(24.7%)	(22.1%)	(30.7	(22.9%)	(24.7%)	(20.0%)
	,		`%)		,	
Average	226	235	121	131	63	76
	(34.0%)	(35.3%)	(37.%)	(39.5%)	(27.8%)	(31.7%)
Below	111	100	29	43	39	53
Average	(16.7%)	(15.0%)	(9.0%)	(12.9%)	(17.2%)	(22.1%)
Unsatisfactory	39	42	7	11	10	19
•	(5.9%)	(6.3%)	(2.2%)	(3.3%)	(4.4%)	(7.9%)
Number of	664	666	323	332	227	240
School						
Report						
Cards						

Note: Totals do not include Career Centers or Special Schools. Twenty-five schools did not receive Overall Ratings.

Ranges of scores necessary to receive overall Ratings by school type

- tunigo of cooled necessary to recent of chain that ingo by contest type					
Overall Rating	Elementary Schools	Middle Schools	High Schools		
Excellent*	61-100	56-100	67-100		
Good	53-60	48-55	60-66		
Average	42-52	36-47	51-59		
Below Average	34-41	29-35	40-50		
Unsatisfactory	0-33	0-28	0-39		

#### **Indicator Ratings**

**Academic Achievement:** Indicator determines if students in a school are meeting state standards in English Language Arts (Reading and Writing) and Math.

### Number and percentage of schools receiving ratings in Academic Achievement indicator by school year

Academic	Elementar	y Schools	Middle	Schools	High Sc	hools
Achievement	2019	2022	2019	2022	2019	2022
Rating						
Excellent	117	120	42	35	19	8
	(17.6%)	(18.0%)	(13.0%)	(10.5%)	(8.2%)	(3.3%)
Good	121	97	50	53	35	24
	(18.2%)	(14.6%)	(15.5%)	(16.0%)	(15.1%)	(10.0%)
Average	238	238	132	117	82	48
	(35.8%)	(35.7%)	(40.9%)	(35.2%)	(35.3%)	(20.0%)
Below	137	133	70	81	54	66
Average	(20.6%)	(20.0%)	(21.7%)	(24.4%)	(23.3%)	(27.5%)
Unsatisfactory	51	78	29	46	42	94
	(7.7%)	(11.7%)	(9.0%)	(13.9%)	(18.1%)	(39.2%)
Number of	664	666	323	332	232	240
School						
Report						
Cards						

Note: Totals do not include Career Centers or Special Schools. Thirty-five schools did not receive ratings for Academic Achievement.

# Percent Meeting or Exceeding Expectations on SC READY by school year State Performance (Elementary and Middle Schools)

#### **English Language Arts**

2017-18	2018-19	2020-21	2021-22
41.6%	45.6%	42.4%	46.8%

#### **Mathematics**

2017-18	2018-19	2020-21	2021-22
44.5%	45.3%	37.0%	38.8%

<sup>\*</sup>Counts 35 points for Elementary and Middle Schools; 25 points for High Schools

<sup>\*</sup>Scoring assumes there are 20 or more English Language Learners in a school.

# Percent Earning a C or better on End-of-Course exams by school year State Performance (High Schools)

#### English I

2017-18	2018-19	2020-21	2021-22
53.9%	56.3%	63.0%	57.9%

#### <u>Algebra I</u>

2017-18	2018-19	2020-21	2021-22
60.5%	54.9%	46.8%	44.2%

**Preparing for Success:** Indicator determines if students in a school are meeting state standards in Science (as measured by SC PASS) in Elementary Middle Schools. For High Schools, the indicator measures performance on both the Biology I and U.S. History and the Constitution End-of-Course exams.

## Number and percentage of schools receiving ratings in Preparing for Success by school year

Preparing for	Elementar	y Schools	Middle	Schools	High Sc	hools
Success	2019	2022	2019	2022	2019	2022
Rating						
Excellent	108	73	38	23	22	22
	(16.3%)	(11.4%)	(11.9%)	(7.7%)	(9.2%)	(9.8%)
Good	106	77	42	26	30	21
	(16.0%)	(12.1%)	(13.0%)	(8.7%)	(12.6%)	(9.3%)
Average	220	186	119	77	78	58
	(33.2%)	(29.2%)	(36.8%)	(25.8%)	(32.8%)	(25.8%)
Below	144	140	74	83	72	66
Average	(21.7%)	(21.9%)	(22.9%)	(27.8%)	(30.3%)	(29.3%)
Unsatisfactory	85	162	50	90	36	58
	(12.8%)	(25.4%)	(15.5%)	(30.1%)	(15.1%)	(25.8%)
Number of	663	638	323	299	238	225
School						
Report						
Cards						

Note: Totals do not include Career Centers or Special Schools. 111 schools did not receive ratings for Preparing for Success.

<sup>\*</sup>Counts 10 points for Elementary and Middle Schools; 5 points for High Schools

<sup>\*</sup>Scoring assumes there are 20 or more English Language Learners in a school.

# Percent Meeting or Exceeding Expectations on SC PASS Science by school year State Performance (Elementary and Middle Schools)

#### <u>Science</u>

2017-18	2018-19	2020-21	2021-22
49.4%	49.1%	43.3%	46.0%

# Percent Earning a C or better on End-of-Course exams by school year State Performance (High Schools)

#### Biology I

2017-18	2018-19	2020-21	2021-22
59.5%	54.4%	50.2%	46.9%

### U.S. History and the Constitution

2017-18	2018-19	2020-21	2021-22
48.9%	47.7%	37.7%	37.8%

**Student Progress:** Indicator determines how students are growing or improving academically in ELA and Math and how the lowest performing 20% of students in a school are growing academically.

### Number and percentage of schools receiving ratings in Student Progress indicator by school year

Student Progress	Elementary Schools		Middle	Schools
Rating	Rating 2019 2022		2019	2022
Excellent	84 (12.6%)	80 (12.1%)	16 (5.0%)	22 (6.6%)
Good	146 (21.9%)	158 (23.9%)	74 (22.9%)	76 (22.8%)
Average	255 (38.3%)	241 (36.5%)	173 (53.6%)	172 (51.7%)
Below Average	141 (21.2%)	144 (21.8%)	53 (16.4%)	61 (18.3%)
Unsatisfactory	40 (6.0%)	38 (5.7%)	7 (2.2%)	2 (0.6%)
Number of School	666	661	323	333
Report Cards				

Note: Totals do not include Career Centers or Special Schools. Twenty-one elementary and middle schools did not receive ratings for Student Progress.

<sup>\*</sup>Counts 35 points for Elementary and Middle Schools; does not count for High Schools

<sup>\*</sup>Scoring assumes there are 20 or more English Language Learners in a school.

**English Learners' Proficiency:** Indicator determines if students in a school who are non-native-English speakers are meeting growth targets to learn the English Language.

# Number and percentage of schools receiving ratings in English Learners' Proficiency indicator by school year

English	Elementa	ry Schools	Middle	Schools	High Sc	hools
Learners' Proficiency Rating	2019	2022	2019	2022	2019	2022
Excellent	24 (8.3%)	57 (15.5%)	3 (2.3%)	20 (11.0%)	0 (0.0%)	3 (2.2%)
Good	116 (39.9% )	157 (42.8%)	15 (11.3%)	53 (29.3%)	25 (20.8%)	35 (25.4%)
Average	122 (41.9% )	115 (31.3%)	45 (33.8%)	74 (40.9%)	52 (43.3%)	60 (43.5%)
Below Average	28 (9.6%)	36 (9.8%)	61 (45.9%)	32 (17.7%)	40 (33.3%)	38 (27.5%)
Unsatisfactory	1 (0.3%)	2 (0.5%)	9 (6.8%)	2 (1.1%)	3 (2.5%)	2 (1.4%)
Number of School Report Cards	291	367	133	181	120	138

Note: Totals do not include Career Centers or Special Schools. 587 schools without 20 or more English Learners did not receive ratings for this indicator.

**School Climate (formerly Student Engagement):** Indicator uses results from the Teacher and Student Climate surveys to measure perceptions of safety, working conditions, and social-physical environment. This is the first school year this measure is reported or calculated in the ratings.

#### Number and percentage of schools receiving ratings in School Climate indicator in 2022

School Climate Rating	Elementary Schools	Middle Schools	High Schools
Excellent	76	38	26
	(11.6%)	(12.0%)	(10.9%)
Good	120	56	29
	(18.4%)	(17.7%)	(12.2%)
Average	223	110	92
	(34.2%)	(34.8%)	(38.7%)
Below	155	71	55
Average	(23.7%)	(22.5%)	(23.1%)

<sup>\*</sup>Counts 10 points for all schools with 20 or more English Language Learners.

Unsatisfactory	79	41	36
	(12.1%)	(13.0%)	(15.1%)
Number of	653	316	238
School			
Report			
Report Cards			

Note: Totals do not include Career Centers or Special Schools. For this indicator, 52 schools did not receive a rating.

**Graduation Rate:** Indicator determines what percentage of students who entered the high school in the 9<sup>th</sup> grade graduated in at least 4 years.

## Number and percentage of schools receiving ratings in Graduation Rate indicator by school year

<b>Graduation Rate</b>		High Schools	
Rating	2018	2019	2022
Excellent	49 (21.2%)	65 (27.9%)	77 (32.1%)
Good	101 (43.7%)	92 (39.5%)	82 (34.2%)
Average	47 (20.4%)	46 (19.7%)	54 (22.5%)
Below Average	18 (7.8%)	14 (6.0%)	14 (5.8%)
Unsatisfactory	16 (6.9%)	16 (6.9%)	13 (5.4%)
Number of	231	233	240
School			
Report			
Cards			

Note: Totals do not include Career Centers or Special Schools. Eighteen high schools were not rated for this indicator in 2022.

#### **State Graduation Rate**

2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022
82.6%	84.6%	81.0%	81.1%	82.2%	83.3%	83.8%

**College and Career Ready:** Indicator determines if students who are graduating from a high school are prepared for college or careers after graduating.

# Number and percentage of schools receiving ratings in College and Career Ready indicator by school year

College and Career	High Schools		
Ready Rating	2019	2022	
Excellent	78 (34.4%)	53 (22.1%)	
Good	68 (30.0%)	57 (23.8%)	
Average	41 (18.1%)	86 (35.8%)	
Below Average	27 (11.9%	32 (13.3%)	
Unsatisfactory	13 (5.7%)	12 (5.0%)	
Number of School Report	227	240	
Cards			

Note: Totals do not include Career Centers or Special Schools. Eighteen high schools were not rated for this indicator in 2022.

### Percent of Students College OR Career Ready

2019-20	2020-21	2021-22
61.1%	61.1%	65.8%

<sup>\*</sup>Students can be counted more than once as they may meet more than one option.

### **Percent of Students College AND Career Ready**

2019-20	2020-21	2021-22
Not calculated	28.7%	29.0%

#### **Percent of Students Career Ready**

2019-20	2020-21	2021-22
61.1%	55.7%	62.8%

## **Career Ready Detail**

	2019-20	2020-21	2021-22
CTE completer with certification	10.2%	13.8%	17.5%
Work-based learning	3.9%	3.1%	5.3%
Silver or higher on Career Readiness assessment	56.0%	48.0%	54.1%
ASVAB	7.1%	6.7%	5.9%
SC High School Employability Credential	Not yet implemented	Not yet implemented	0.6%

# Percent of Students College Ready

2019-20	2020-21	2021-22
Not calculated	34.1%	32.0%

# College Ready Detail

CR Measure	2019-20	2020-21	2021-22
ACT: 20 or higher	Not calculated	15.4%	11.3%
SAT: 1020 or higher	Not calculated	20.5%	20.5%
AP: 3 or higher	Not calculated	16.0%	14.9%
IB: 4 or higher	Not calculated	1.1%	0.9%
Dual Credit: C or better	Not calculated	15.3%	14.1%

How the 100 points are broken down by indicator

Indicator	Elementary / Middle Schools		High Schools	
	Without ELP*	With ELP	Without ELP	With ELP
Academic Achievement	40	35	30	25
Preparing for Success	10	10	5	5
Student Progress (All Students & Lowest Performing 20% of students)	40	35	N/A	N/A
School Climate	10	10	10	10
English Learners' Progress Toward Proficiency	0	10	0	10
Graduation Rate	N/A	N/A	30	25
College and Career Ready	N/A	N/A	25	25
TOTAL	100	100	100	100

<sup>\*</sup>Schools with ELP have 20 or more English Learners and receive a rating for English Learners' Proficiency. Schools without ELP have fewer than 20 English Learners and do not receive a rating for English Learners' Proficiency; those points are distributed elsewhere.